

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUNIOR ONOSAMBA-OHINDO and ANTONIO LOPEZ

AGUSTIN, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney

General of the Department of Justice; et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-290

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MEGAN SALLOMI*
VICTORIA ROECK
JORDAN LARIS COHEN**
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
New York Civil Liberties Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300

JIM DAVY***
PHIL TELFEYAN***
Equal Justice Under Law
400 7th St. NW, Suite 602
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 505-3599

Counsel for the Petitioners-Plaintiffs

Dated: April 10, 2020
New York, N.Y.

*Application for admission to the Western District of New York pending

** Application for admission to the Western District of New York forthcoming

***Application for admission *pro hac vice* forthcoming

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 8

 I. DETENTION IN VIOLATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND UNDER SEVERE CONDITIONS IS IRREPARABLE HARM. 9

 II. IJ MONTANTE’S AND BAUMGARTEN’S POLICY OF DENYING BOND TO EVERYONE BEFORE THEM VIOLATES THE APA. 10

 A. The No Bond Policy Violates the INA’s Requirement that IJs Perform Individualized Custody Determinations. 10

 B. The No Bond Policy Violates *Accardi* Because Governing Regulations Require an Individualized Custody Determination. 13

 C. The No Bond Policy Violates Due Process. 14

 III. REFUSING TO CONSIDER ABILITY TO PAY AND OTHER ALTERNATIVE CONDITIONS OF RELEASE VIOLATES THE INA AND DUE PROCESS. 15

 A. Refusing to Consider Alternative Conditions of Release Violates the INA. 15

 B. Refusing to Consider Ability to Pay in Setting Bond Violates the INA. 16

 C. Refusing to Consider Ability to Pay or Alternatives to Detention Violates Due Process. 18

 IV. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVE DETENTION IS JUSTIFIED BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE. 20

 A. Supreme Court Precedent and the Balancing of Interests Require the Government to Bear the Burden of Proof in § 1226(a) Custody Hearings. 21

 B. The Appropriate Standard of Proof is Clear and Convincing Evidence. 24

 V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 25

CONCLUSION 25

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	10, 13, 17, 25
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	22, 24, 25
<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	13, 14
<i>Alfaro v. Barr</i> , No. 6:19-cv-06571, 2019 WL 8064614 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2019).....	18, 21
<i>Arellano v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-cv-06625, 2019 WL 3387210 (W.D.N.Y. July 26, 2019)...	20, 21
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	18
<i>Bellarno Int’l Ltd. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 410 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	12
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Blandon v. Barr</i> , No. 18-cv-06941, 2020 WL 465728 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2020).....	12
<i>Brevil v. Jones</i> , No. 17 cv 1529, 2018 WL 5993731 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2018).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	19
<i>Brito v. Barr</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Mass. 2019).....	18
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	14
<i>Xiao Fei Zheng v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 381 (2005)	18
<i>Clerveaux v. Searls</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , No. 20-cv-2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)	18
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Darko v. Sessions</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Enoh v. Sessions</i> , 236 F.Supp.3d 787 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	21, 24
<i>Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	22
<i>Guerrero v. Decker</i> , No. 19 CIV. 11644, 2020 WL 1244124 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	18

Hechavarria v. Whitaker, 358 F. Supp. 3d 227 (W.D.N.Y. 2019) 12, 18, 24

Hemans v. Searls, No. 18-cv-1154, 2019 WL 955353 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2019)..... 20, 24, 25

Hernandez v. Decker, No. 18-cv-5026, 2018 WL 3579108 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2018)..... 17

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc., 502 U.S. 183 (1991)..... 11

Jean v. Nelson, 472 U.S. 846 (1985) 11, 12

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S.Ct. 830 (2018) 24

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 9

Jones v. Wolf, No. 20-cv-361, 2020 WL 1643857 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020) 9, 10, 25

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 22

Lett v. Decker, 346 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 17

Lora v. Shanahan, 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2016), *vacated* 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)..... 20, 21

Marczak v. Greene, 971 F.2d 510 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 11

Martinez v. Decker, No. 18-cv-6527, 2018 WL 5023946 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2018).. 21, 22, 23

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....*passim*

Medley v. Decker, No. 18-cv-7361, 2019 WL 7374408 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2019), *appeal filed*, No. 20-632 (2d Cir. Feb. 19, 2020) 21

McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 12

Moncrieffe v. Holder, 569 U.S. 184 (2013) 23

Montilla v. I.N.S., 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991) 13

Navarijo-Orantes v. Barr, No. 19-cv-790, 2019 WL 5784939 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019) 18

Nguti v. Sessions, 259 F.Supp.3d 6 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 21, 24

Rasel v. Barr, No. 19-cv-458, 2019 WL 4257408 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2019)..... 21

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 11

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc., 903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990) 9

Rivera v. Holder, 307 F.R.D. 539 (W.D. Wash. 2015)..... 16

Sajous v. Decker, No. 18-cv-2447, 2018 WL 2357266 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)..... 9, 25

Singh v. Holder, 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 25

Smith v. Resor, 406 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1969) 13

Stroucher v. Shah, 891 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 9

U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 22

Velasco-Lopez v. Decker, No. 19-cv-2912, 2019 WL 2655806 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2019),
appeal filed, No. 19-2284 (2d Cir. July 23, 2019)..... 21

Velesaca v. Decker, No. 20-cv-1803 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020) 11, 13

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 9

Woodby v. I.N.S., 385 U.S. 276 (1966) 19

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 14, 18, 19, 22

Zuh v. Mukasey, 547 F.3d 504 (4th Cir. 2008) 23

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... 2, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 2, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)(A) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 2, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a) 11

Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19 14

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a)..... 2

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(d) 14

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(f)..... 3
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1)..... 14

Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions

Matter of Adeniji, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)..... 3, 4
Matter of Castillo-Cajura, 2009 WL 3063742 (BIA Sept. 10, 2009) 4
Matter of Garcia-Garcia, 25 I. & N. Dec. 93 (BIA 2009) 16
Matter of Guerra, 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006) 3
Matter of M-S-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019) 21
Matter of Patel, 15 I. & N Dec. 666 (BIA 1976)..... 3
Matter of R-A-V-P-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 803 (BIA 2020) 4
Matter of Sandoval-Gomez, 2008 WL 5477710 (BIA Dec. 15, 2008) 4
Matter of Urena, 25 I. & N. Dec. 140 (BIA 2009)..... 4, 17
